MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

into tide water, in the city of Belfast, and to maintain the same, CHAP. 208. abreast of his land which extends from land of late S. S. Lewis to Location of. land of Daniel Haraden, and to extend the same as far as a line from the outer end of said Lewis' wharf, running in a straight line to the outer end of said Haraden's wharf, and no farther.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 208.

An act to prevent the taking of trout in Bellscop Meadow brook, in the town of Waldoborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. No person shall be allowed to catch or take any trout Taking of trout from Bellscop Meadow brook, so called, in the town of Waldoborough, in Lincoln county, for the term of five years, under a penalty of five dollars for each trout so taken, to be recovered in penalty of five dollars for each trout so taken, to be recovered in -penalty for, an action of debt, one-half to go to the prosecutor and one-half and disposed of. to said town of Waldoborough.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 209.

An act to incorporate and prescribe the duties and powers of the Maine Poultry Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Fred Atwood, Albert Noyes, J. W. Lang, B. F. Corporators. Hamilton, George E. Stockwell, Allen Carter, Seward Dill, Ezra Manter, S. L. Boardman, Fred Sawyer, Rufus Prince, D. M. Dunham, Walter Haley, John F. Libby, J. W. Eveleth, and William Swett, their associates successors and assigns, be and are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Maine Poultry Corporate name. Association, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a Powers and common seal, make a constitution and by-laws for the manage- privileges. ment of their affairs, and to hold and exercise all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

TOWN OF EATON.

Снар. 210.

First meeting, how called.

The first three persons named in this act shall be a committee to call the first meeting of this association, by giving suitable notice in the Maine Farmer.

Organization and choice of officers.

Annual meeting.

Quorum.

Property, amount limited.

Income, how applied.

Treasurer shall give bond.

Sect. 3. At the first meeting of this association the said corporators shall organize by the choice of a president, secretary, treasurer, and such other officers as may be deemed necessary; and at each annual meeting, on the third Tuesday of January thereafter, said association shall elect said officers, and seven members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

Said association may take and hold property, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, the income of which shall be applied exclusively to the object and interests of the association; and the treasurer of said society shall give suitable bonds for the safe keeping of said property and for the faithful discharge of his duties.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 210.

An act to incorporate the the town of Eaton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Eaton, to incorporate.

powers and privileges of.

-meeting for organization and choice of officers, how catted.

-shall take effects and as-sume obligations of No. 9, R. 4.

Crooked Brook plantation and Forest City, composed of number nine, range four, north of Bingham's Penobscot purchase, in Washington county, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Eaton, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

Sect. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Washington is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose.

The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to township number nine, range four, in said county of Washington, and shall assume all the obligations thereof.,

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 25, 1873.